4na l .  Calcd. for ClsHloClNO: C1, 13.86. Found: C1,
13.75.
The hydrochloride prepared from the purified base was
recrystallized from isopropyl alcohol, m.p. 207.5-210’
(cor.).
Anal. Calcd. for C,~H&lI\IO~HCl: C1, 24.27; N, 4.80.
Pound: C1, 23.60T4; N, 4.74.
The Effect of Acid and Base on the Reaction of 4,7-Di-

the loss of nitrogen accompanied by ring closure
to the carbazole analog, 4-thieno(3,2-b)indole
(VI). The numbering system used here is that
recommended by the Ring Index,6a in place of those
previously r e p ~ r t e d . ~ * ~
Whereas 4-thieno(3,2-b)indole itself has not
before been reported, several derivatives of it have
been prepared in different ways. Benary and
Baraviad reported that 3-hydroxy-4-carbethoxy-
5-methylthiophene undergoes the Fischer indole
synthesis to form 3-carbethoxy-2-methyl-4-thieno-
(3,2-b)indole, which was saponified and decarboxyl-
(6) H. H. Hodgson and S. Birtwell, J .  Chcm. Soc., 76 (1844) (for
(5s) A. M. Patterson and L. T. Capell, “The Ring Index.” Reinhold
(6) E. Benary and A. Baraviau, Bcr., 48, 593 (1915).
(7) h‘g. Ph. Buu-Hoi, Ng. Hoan, Ng. H. Rhoi and Ng. 1). Suoug,
leading references).
Pub]. Corp., New York, N.  Y., 1940, p .  198.
3.  Org. Chcm., 14, 802 (1949).
June, io51 CARBOLINES
111
‘NXI
XaN 1 HC13
I V
VI H
4
ated to give %-methyll-thieno(3,2-b)indole. Buii-
Hoi7 has recently performed the same series of
operations with substituted arylhydrazines and
obtained yields from thirty to one hundred per cent.
The deep halochromic coloration of our 4-thieno-
(3,2-b)indole with sulfuric acid, its fluorescence, and
its extremely dark red picrate are characteristic
of the other known thienoindoles as well as the
carbazoles.
Pyridine couples with diazohydroxides to give
mixtures of a-, @- and y-arylpyridines. I n  general,
it  is the a-isomer which predominates, but diazo-
tized o-nitroaniline gives equal quantities of a-
and &isomers and only a trace of the y- i s~mer .~*~
Reduction of a- and P- (o-nitrophenyl)-pyridinesg
to the corresponding aminophenylpyridines was
effected by stannous chloride.8J0 a- and p-(o-
azidophenyl) -pyridines (X, VII) were then prepared
by the action of sodium azide on the diazotized
amines.
1% decalin
VI1 VI11
H
IX
Only the @-isomer (VII) underwent ring closure
upon thermal decomposition. Cyclization occurred
a t  both the a- and y-carbon atoms of the pyridine
nucleus and produced the two isomers, a- and
y-carboline (VIII, IX).
CY- (o-Azidopheny1)-pyridine (X) failed to undergo
(8) J. W. Haworth, I. M. Heilbron and D. H. Hey, J .  Chem. Soc.,
(9) (I- and 8-(o-nitropheayl)-pyridines were kindly provided by Dr.
(IO) J. A. Petrow, M. V. Stack and W. R.  Wragg, J .  Chcm. Soc.. 316
349 (1940).
B. B. Brown.
(1943)b
AND ’~MIENOINDOLB 2627
ring closure into 6-carboline (XI). Instead, the
thermal decomposition in either decalin or tri-